

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RAMBUS INCORPORATED,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE COMPUTER  
& COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

BRIAN KAHIN  
MATTHEW SCHRUERS  
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
900 17th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 783-0070

JONATHAN BAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN BAND PLLC  
21 Dupont Circle NW  
8th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 296-5675  
jband@policybandwidth.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 29, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Consensus-Based Industry Standard- Setting Processes Serve a Crucial Role in the Information Technology Industry .....	3
A. Standards are critical to the design and operation of complex IT systems ...	4
B. Participants in SSOs must act in good faith to encourage others to partici- pate, as well as implement or use the standards that result; broad participa- tion is necessary to succeed .....	6
II. The Circuit Court’s Opinion Undermines Consensus-Based Standard-Setting .....	7
III. The Circuit Court Underestimates the Effect of a Patent that Captures a Stan- dard, and Conflates Competition Among Standards with Marketplace Competition ..	9
IV. The Circuit Court Misunderstands the Purposes that RAND Licensing Serve for Industry Members .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2005).....	10
<i>Rambus Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	4, 7, 11

## STATUTES

National Technology Transfer and Advance- ment Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-113, 110 Stat. 775, § 12(d) (1996).....	5
---	---

## OTHER MATERIALS

Jonathan Band & Masanobu Katoh, <i>Interfaces on Trial</i> (1995).....	3
Martin Fackler, <i>Toshiba Concedes Defeat in the DVD Battle</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 20, 2008 .....	6
Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Systems Competition and Network Effects</i> , 8 J. Econ. Persp. 93 (1994).....	12
Federal Trade Commission, <i>To Promote Inno- vation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy</i> (2003) .....	8
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n &amp; Dept. of Justice Hearings on Competition and Intellectual Property Law and Policy in the Knowledge Based Economy</i> (Feb. 28, 2002) (statement of Frederick J. Telecky).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Federal Participation in the Development and Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards and in Conformity Assessment Activities</i> , Office of Mgmt. & Budget Circular A-119, 63 Fed. Reg. 8,546 (Feb. 19, 1998).....	3, 5
Sean P. Gates, <i>Standards, Innovation, and Antitrust: Integrating Innovation Concerns into the Analysis of Collaborative Standard Setting</i> , 47 Emory L.J. 583 (1998).....	12
Carl Shapiro & Hal Varian, <i>Information Rules: A Strategic Guide to the Networked Economy</i> (1999).....	8
U.S. Cong. Office of Tech. Assessment, <i>Electronic Enterprises: Looking to the Future</i> (1994).....	4
U.S. Cong. Office of Tech. Assessment, <i>Global Standards: Building Blocks for the Future</i> (1992).....	3, 5
U.S. Dept. of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Antitrust Enforcement and Intellectual Property Rights: Promoting Innovation and Competition</i> (2007) .....	8, 10, 14
World Wide Web Consortium (“W3C”), <i>W3C Patent Policy</i> , (Feb. 5, 2004) .....	14
